
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Scrutiny Board 
17 December 2019 

 
Time 
 

6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny 

Venue 
 

Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH 

Membership 
 

Chair Cllr Paul Sweet (Lab) 
Vice-chair Cllr Jonathan Crofts (Con) 
 

Labour Conservative  

Cllr Philip Bateman MBE 
Cllr Alan Bolshaw 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Cllr Val Evans 
Cllr Phil Page 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Stephen Simkins 
Cllr Mak Singh 
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman 
 

Cllr Wendy Thompson 
 

 

Quorum for this meeting is four Councillors. 
 

Information for the Public 
 

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Julia Cleary 
Tel/Email 01902 555046 or julia.cleary@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/  

Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 555046 

 

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Agenda 

Page 2 of 2 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
1 Apologies for absence  
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 12) 
 [To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.] 

 

4 Matters arising  
 

DISCUSSION ITEMS 
 
5 Schedule of Petitions (Pages 13 - 22) 
 

6 Quarter 2 Social Care Public Health and Corporate Complaints Report (Pages 
23 - 44) 

 

PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY ITEMS 
 
7 Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy (Pages 45 - 64) 
 

8 Work programme (Pages 65 - 82) 
 [To consider the Board’s work programme for future meetings.] 

 

9 Forward Plan of Key Decisions (Pages 83 - 102) 
 [To Consider the Forward Plan] 

 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Minutes 

 

Scrutiny Board 
Minutes - 29 October 2019 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Scrutiny Board 
 
Cllr Paul Sweet (Chair) 
Cllr Jonathan Crofts (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE 
Cllr Alan Bolshaw 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Cllr Val Evans 
Cllr Phil Page 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Stephen Simkins 
Cllr Mak Singh 
Cllr Wendy Thompson 
Cllr Martin Waite 
 

 
 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman. Cllr Martin 
Waite was in attendance as a substitute.  
 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
3 Minutes of the previous meeting 

Resolved: 

That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved as a correct record and 

signed by the Chair. 

 
4 Matters arising 

Cllr Bolshaw referred to page 6 of the agenda and the item regarding the Annual 
Social Care, Public Health and Corporate Complaints Report. Cllr Bolshaw confirmed 
that he had received feedback from the Customer Engagement Manager regarding 
the future inclusion of additional contextual information relating to departments and 
service areas where no complaints had been received.  
 

5 Call-in: Future Operating Model for Civic Halls 
The Chair of Scrutiny Board stated that he had requested the item considered by 
Cabinet on 16 October 2019 in relation to the future operating model for the Civic 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Halls be called-in. This was an important decision for the Council and the City and he 
considered it important that Scrutiny Board sc
[...]
 will boost social value in our City by 
maximising local procurement spend with people and businesses.  

 

3.5 The Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020-2021 to 2023-2024 has 

been considered by all Scrutiny Panels during November. The feedback from each 

Scrutiny Panel is included in Appendices 1 to 6. This feedback along with further 

comments received at Scrutiny Board on 17 December 2019 will be sent as a formal 

response to Cabinet.   

 

3.6 If there are substantial changes or recommendations of the Scrutiny Board are not 

accepted, then the Scrutiny Board will consider the budget again in February 2020, 

following an update to Cabinet on the Local Government Finance Settlement.  

 

3.7 If there are no changes to proposals considered by Scrutiny, the outcome of this Board 

meeting will be incorporated into the final Cabinet budget report, scheduled for February 

2020, ahead of Full Council considering the budget in March 2020. 

 

3.8 In order to limit the volume of paper used as part of the budget reporting process, the 

Cabinet report has not been appended to this covering report. Board members are 

instead requested to bring their copy of the Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial 

Strategy 2020-2021 to 2023-2024 report, which was circulated with the 16 October 2019 

Cabinet agenda. Details of all the Council’s individual budget reduction and income 

generation proposals, including the latest to be considered by Cabinet on 16 October 

2019, can be found on the Council’s website at: 

Page 47



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 https://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/your-council/corporate-finance/view-councils-savings-

proposals. 

 

4.0 Scrutiny Board Recommendations 

 

4.1 Comments from each of the Scrutiny Panels is included at: 

 

1. Appendix 1 – Health Scrutiny Panel 

2. Appendix 2 – Vibrant and Sustainable City Scrutiny Panel 

3. Appendix 3 – Adults and Safer City Scrutiny Panel 

4. Appendix
[...]
Term Financial Strategy 2020-2021 to 2023-2024, report to 

Cabinet, 16 October 2019. 

 

 Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020-2021 to 2023-2024, reported to: 

 

 Children, Young People and Families Scrutiny Panel  27 November 2019 

 Health Scrutiny Panel      7 November 2019 

 Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel    25 November 2019 

 Adults and Safer City Scrutiny Panel    12 November 2019 

 Our Council Scrutiny Panel     20 November 2019 

 Vibrant and Sustainable City Scrutiny Panel   7 November 2019 

 

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

Appendix 1 
 

 

Health Scrutiny Panel - 7 November 2019 
Draft Budget and Medium-Term Financial Strategy  

2020-2021 to 2023-2024 Report 
Minute Extract 

 
 
The Finance Business Partner presented a report on the Draft Budget and Medium 
Term Financial Strategy 2020-2021 to 2023-2024.  He commented that there weren’t 
any specific saving proposals which fell within the remit of the Panel.  They were 
seeking feedback on the budget relevant to the remit of the Panel and how it was 
aligned to the priorities of the Council.  In addition they were asking for feedback on 
the Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020-2021 to 2023-2024, 
including budget proposals that were relevant to the remit of the Panel.  In October 
2019, Cabinet had been informed that after taking into account projected changes to 
corporate resources and emerging pressures, the projected remaining budget deficit 
for 2020-2021 would be in the region of £3.9 million, rising to £20 million over the 
medium term period to 2023-2024.   
 
The Finance Business Partner stated that the report also made reference to the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy including provision for a real terms increase to the 
Public Health Grant budget in 2020-2021.  This had been announced by the 
Government in the Spending Round 2019 to ensure local authorities could continue 
[...]
ied enabled the Council to better prepare.  
They were always addressing whether the risk was appropriate and constantly 
reviewing emerging pressures.  The Director for Adult Services stated that the 
Council would continue to look for proposals to help contribute towards the saving 
gap.    
 
A Member of the Panel stated that it would be helpful for a footnote on the risk 
register to identify whether it was external funding or resources and therefore outside 
of the Council’s control.   
 
Resolved: That the Scrutiny Panel response be finalised by the Chair and Vice 
Chair of the Scrutiny Panel and forwarded to Scrutiny Board for consideration.   
 

Page 52



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

Appendix 2 
 

 

Vibrant and Sustainable City Scrutiny Panel – 7 November 2019 
Draft Budget and Medium-Term Financial Strategy  

2020-2021 to 2023-2024 Report 
Minute Extract 

 
The Finance Business Partner presented the report and explained the changes to 
the content to whole budget approach.  The Finance Business Partner highlighted 
the specific budget proposals relating to the remit of the Panel and invited Panel 
members to comment.  The Panel’s comments would be included in a report to 
Scrutiny Board and then onto Cabinet. 
 
The Panel queried the rationale for the proposed review of the WV Active Business 
Model to reducing reliance on agency staff.  The Director of Public Health explained 
that the plan was to offer employees more financial stability, by shifting to employees 
from sessional work to permanent employment.  The change would help to grow the 
quality of the workforce and offer a career path.  The change would also help to 
improve the quality of the service and respond to increased growth in membership of 
WV Active from 5,000 to 10,000 during the last few years. The Director of Public 
Health commented on the importance of getting customer feedback about their 
experiences and making changes to the offer with the aim of improv
[...]
year.  The Director of Finance commented on the range of 
external factors which had made it difficult for local authorities to plan with any 
degree of confidence and the risks due to the lack of certainty about the level of 
future funding. The local authorities across the West Midlands continued to make 
representations to Government about future funding of the social care system.  
 
The Panel discussed references in the election manifesto about the plans for funding 
adult social care in the future.  The Panel queried the presentation of gross 
expenditure and income figures in Table 1 of the report and reasons for why it is 
different from standard business practice.  The Director of Finance explained that 
local authorities are required to follow the standards published by Chartered Institute 
of Public Finance Accountancy (CIPFA) and also needed to comply with 
International Financial Reporting Standards. The Council follows the correct 
convention for the public sector, which is consistent with the format of the figures 
presented in the report.  This was also consistent with the format of the Statement of 
Accounts, which were approved by Grant Thornton, who are the Council’s auditors. 
 
The Panel queried the reference in the report to work being done to identify 
efficiencies in order to reduce the budget deficit in adults and children’s services due 
to uncertainty about future levels of funding.  The Director of Finance commented on 
the introduction of new working methods such as ‘three conversations’ in adult social 
care and work done in collaboration to improve the efficiency of services.  
 

The Panel were invited to comment on the specific proposals detailed in the report.   
A summary of the key points is given below: 
 

Page 57



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

Appendix 4 
 

 

Communication Services Review  
 
A member of the Panel welcomed the reduction in expenditure in the service and 
planned to generate income in th
[...]
The Finance Business Partner 
agreed to note the comment and consider the level of detail when producing future 
reports.  
 
The Finance Business Partner outlined an analysis of the budget for children and 
young people services. The majority of the spend in education was funded by the 
Dedicated Schools Grant which is a ringfenced for specific activities.  It was reported 
that 24% / £56.9 million of net revenue expenditure budget was for services for 
children and young people. The Panel made the following comments on the specific 
budget proposals. 
 
The Head of Service - People, added that a significant amount of the budget 
expenditure was on service transformation work. Wolverhampton was performing 
much better when compared to regional and national trends. The Head of Service 
explained in the budget proposal for Transforming Children’s Services that £500,000 
of the predicted budgeted spend would no longer be required due to range of 
activities that was expected to reduce demand on children services. The Head of 
Service People gave an example of the longer-term benefits of early investment in 
speech and language services for children which would reduce demand for more 
specialist services in the future. The Head of School Organisation commented on the 
planned consultations about funding options that would be discussed at the Schools 
Forum.  
 
The Panel queried the options being considered for Towers Outdoor Activity Centre.  
The Head of School Organisation advised the Panel that no decision had been made 
about the possible options for the future of the service. The Panel discussed the 
importance of investment in speech and language therapy services for children. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. The Panel comments on the Draft Budget and Medium-Term Financial 
Strategy 2020-2021 to 2023-2024 and the draft budget proposals relevant to 
the remit of the panel to be included in the response to Scrutiny Board for 
consideration. 
 

2. A final response to be finali
[...]
nagement Strategy 2020-2021. 

All Wards Cabinet 19 Feb 
2020 
 

Open 
 

Councillor 
Louise Miles 
Cabinet Member 
for Resources 
 
 
 

Alison Shannon  
Chief Accountant 
Tel: 01902 
554451 

2020-2021 Final Budget and 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 
2020-2021 - 2023-2024 
To approve the 2020-2021 Budget 
and the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy for the period to 2023-2024.  

All Wards Cabinet 19 Feb 
2020 
 

Open 
 

Councillor 
Louise Miles 
Cabinet Member 
for Resources 
 
 
 
 

Alison Shannon  
Chief Accountant 
Tel: 01902 
556913 

Treasury Management Activity 
Monitoring Quarter Three 2019-
2020 
To approve the Treasury 
Management Activity Monitoring 
Quarter Three 2019-2020. 

All Wards Cabinet 
(Resources) 
Panel 3 Mar 
2020 
 

Open 
 

Councillor 
Louise Miles 
Cabinet Member 
for Resources 
 
 
 
 

Alison Shannon  
Chief Accountant 
Tel: 01902 
554451 

Revenue Budget Monitoring 
Quarter Three 2019-2020 
To provide a projection of the likely 
revenue outturn position for the 
General Fund and Housing Revenue 
Accounts, compared with the 
Council’s approved revenue budgets 
for 2019-2020.  

All Wards Cabinet 
(Resources) 
Panel 3 Mar 
2020 
 

Open 
 

Councillor 
Louise Miles 
Cabinet Member 
for Resources 
 
 
 
 
 

Alison Shannon 
Chief Accountant 
Tel: 01902 
556913 

P
age 89



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

Title of key decision: 
 

Wards affected: Decision to be 
taken by and 
date: 

Public or 
private: 

Lead Cabinet 
Member: 

Employee to 
contact: 

Forward Plan of Key Decisions: 6 November 2019 Page 8 of 19 

 

 

Education 
 

Towers Outdoor Education Centre 
(Options Appraisal) 
To approve an options appraisal to 
determine the future of the Towers 
Outdoor Education Centre. 

All Wards Cabinet 
(Resources) 
Panel 3 Dec 
2019 
 

Fully Exempt 
 

Councillor Dr 
Michael 
Hardacre 
Cabinet Member 
for Education 
and Skills 

Richard Welch 
Head of 
Partnerships and 
Commercial 
Services 
(Education) 
Tel: 01902 
552161 

School Admiss
[...]
Tel: 01902 
554038 

P
age 100



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

Title of key decision: 
 

Wards affected: Decision to be 
taken by and 
date: 

Public or 
private: 

Lead Cabinet 
Member: 

Employee to 
contact: 

Forward Plan of Key Decisions: 6 November 2019 Page 19 of 19 

 

Former Sainsbury's St George's 
site 
To approve the strategy for the future 
of the site including the lease with 
Sainsbury's, the Church 
Commissioners' Covenants and the 
disposal of land. 

St Peter's Cabinet 
(Resources) 
Panel 31 Mar 
2020 
 

Fully Exempt 
 

Councillor 
Harman Banger 
Cabinet Member 
for City Economy 
 
 
 
 
 

Peter Taylor  
Head of City 
Development 
Tel: 01902 
551262 

Black Country Plan Draft for 
Consultation 
To approve public consultation on the 
Draft Plan version of the Black 
Country Plan. 

All Wards Cabinet 22 Apr 
2020 
 

Open 
 

Councillor 
Harman Banger 
Cabinet Member 
for City Economy 

Michele Ross 
Senior Planning 
Officer 
Tel: 01902 
554038 
 
 
 

P
age 101



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Schedule of Petitions
	Appendix 1 for Schedule of Petitions

	6 Quarter 2 Social Care Public Health and Corporate Complaints Report
	Appendix 1 for Quarter 2 Social Care Public Health and Corporate Complaints Report
	Appendix 2 for Quarter 2 Social Care Public Health and Corporate Complaints Report
	Appendix 4 for Quarter 2 Social Care Public Health and Corporate Complaints Report
	Appendix 3 for Quarter 2 Social Care Public Health and Corporate Complaints Report

	7 Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy
	Appendix 1 for Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial - Scrutiny Board
	Appendix 2 for Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial - Scrutiny Board
	Appendix 3 for Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial - Scrutiny Board
	Appendix 4 for Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial - Scrutiny Board
	Appendix 5 for Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial - Scrutiny Board
	Appendix 6 for Draft Budget and 

Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Minutes 

 

Scrutiny Board 
Minutes - 17 December 2019 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Scrutiny Board 
 
Cllr Paul Sweet (Chair) 
Cllr Jonathan Crofts (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE 
Cllr Alan Bolshaw 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Stephen Simkins 
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman 
 

 
In Attendance 
Cllr Louise Miles (Portfolio Holder for Resources) 

 
 

Employees  
Martin Stevens (Scrutiny Officer) (Minutes) 
Tim Johnson (Chief Executive) 
Claire Nye (Director of Finance) 
Alison Shannon (Chief Accountant)  
Martyn Sargeant (Head of Governance) 
Jaswinder Kaur (Democratic Services Manager) 
 

 

 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Val Evans and Cllr Wendy Thompson.  
 
Cllr Alan Butt substituted for Cllr Val Evans.   
 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
3 Minutes of the previous meeting 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 October 2019 be approved as 
a correct record. 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

4 Matters arising 
There were no matters arising. 
 

5 Schedule of Petitions 
A Member of the Panel referred to paragraph 3.3 in the report, he asked for the 
removal of the words “where appropriate” in relation to Ward Members being notified 
of the response to petitions.  The Democratic Services Manager responded that 
Ward Members were always kept informed about the status of petitions and 
confirmed that the words “where appropriate” could easily be removed in future 
reports. 
 
Resolved: That the words “where appropriate” in relation to Ward Members being 
notified of the response to petitions be removed in future reports and replaced with 
words to the effect that Ward Members will always be informed about the status of 
petitions effecting their area or originating in their area.    
 

6 Quarter 2 Social Care Public Health and Corporate Complaints Report 
Panel Members praised the Officers’ for the work that had taken place in relation to 
complaints.   
 
Resolved: That the Quarter 2 Social Care, Public Health and Corporate Complaints 
report be noted. 
 

7 Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 
The Portfolio Holder for Resources introduced the report on the Draft Budget and 
Medium Term Financial Strategy.  She said she would welcome Scrutiny Board’s 
comments.   
 
A Member of the Panel asked if there had been any update received from 
Government since the General Election on the Local Government Financial 
Settlement and the reward of any future grant money.  The Cabinet Member for 
Resources responded that one of the main reasons the budget had moved to a red 
risk was because of the uncertainty on the national position.  Ordinarily the Council 
would anticipate hearing confirmatory financial figures from Government in 
December, but it was now expected in January.   A draft budget had been drawn up 
based on previous indications from Government.   
 
The Director for Resources commented that she expected the financial settlement 
from Government to be in line with previous announcements.  Finance Officers had 
been studying the promises from recent Conservative Manifestos to help obtain a 
clearer picture of potential funding.  At the LGA (Local Government Association) 
Conference in January they expected to hear from Junior Ministers on their plans for 
the future.   
 
The Chief Executive commented that he wanted to make sure every opportunity was 
taken to put forward the Council’s propositions to the new Government.  He cited as 
an example the Town funds which had been announced in the last budget, where 
notionally up to £25 million per geographical place had been promised.  
Wolverhampton had been identified as one of the place’s, but Civil Servants had 
indicated that Wolverhampton would probably not receive the maximum £25 million.  
The Council would however be pushing the limits on all potential funding streams, 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

which would help to rebalance the economy in the City.  As an example, he cited City 
Learning Quarter as a project to champion.  
 
Members of the Panel thanked Officers for how the budget had been presented to 
the Scrutiny Panels, which had been greatly improved from previous years.   
 
A Member of the Panel asked about the costs of Norovirus in the City, in relation to 
social care.  The Portfolio Holder for Resources commented that in the past the costs 
of care provision associated with the Norovirus had been reflected in the figures for 
social care.  There was in fact an adult social care quarterly financial briefing taking 
place the following day, which would enable effective monitoring of the latest 
position.    
 
A Member of the Panel remarked that the future of the Towers Outdoor Activity 
Centre was uncertain.  They knew that no final decision had been made, but they 
were keen to know of the future plans and any alternatives to potential closure.  The 
Portfolio Holder for Resources responded that she was aware of recent comments 
on social media about the future of the Towers Outdoor Activity Centre.  She assured 
Members that no formal decision had been made.  She added that it was felt 
important to spend as much money as possible on local youth provision.  One of the 
issues for the Towers was the take up of use, which was dependent on the schools.  
They were asking for updated information on the Towers following a meeting that 
had been held the previous day.   
 
Resolved: That the new format in how the Budget and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy is presented to the Scrutiny Panels be reported back to Cabinet as a 
positive change.   
 

8 Work programme 
The Scrutiny Officer commented that the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) would 
be attending the next meeting of the Scrutiny Board.  If Members of the Panel had 
anything in particular they wanted to be addressed with the LEP they could contact 
him and the Scrutiny and Systems Manager.  Of particular note on the Scrutiny Work 
Programme was the Accident and Emergency Department item for the next meeting 
of the Health Scrutiny Panel.  In the previous week, it had been reported in the local 
press that the Trust had declared a Level 4 status for the department.   
 
A Member of the Panel remarked that at the Annual Scrutiny Away Day he had 
raised the potential of a scrutiny review on neighbourhood Policing and on the Safer 
Wolverhampton Partnership.  He asked for an update on the status of the 
proposition.  The Scrutiny Officer responded that the Safer Wolverhampton 
Partnership had been added as an item for the Adults and Safer City Scrutiny Panel.  
On the matter of Neighbourhood Policing, he would speak to the Scrutiny and 
Systems Manager and ask her to provide an update to the Member.  The Panel 
Member suggested that Neighbourhood Policing could be addressed as an item on a 
Scrutiny Board agenda for later in the year.  The Chair responded that he would 
discuss the best approach for the scrutiny of Neighbourhood Policing with the 
Scrutiny and Systems Manager and would send a note to the Panel accordingly.   
 
Resolved: That the Scrutiny Work Programme be agreed. 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

 
 
 

9 Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
 
Resolved: That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 
 
Meeting closed at 6:20pm.   
 


